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we are making extra efforts for West
Bengal.

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : The statement says

The 16-point programme announced in August 1971 was mainly intended to accelerate the industrial development of West Bengal. The recommendations were so devised to reactivate Industrial activity in the State of West Bengal and attract investment.

In reply to a question from Shri Mohta, the Minister said that he does not know whether there was lack of electric power or not.
Without finding out whether there is sufficient power or not, how are we to be satisfied that by this 16-point programme, industrial development will be accelerated ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY

So far as the question of power is concerned, the 16-point programme has no reference to it. So rar as my Ministry is concerned, no reference has been made by the West Bengal Government about shortage of power. If they had made it to the Ministry concerned, a separate notice could be given to that Ministry and they would be in a better position to answer it.

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR : May I draw the attention of the hon. Minister to the first part of the question where the emphasis was on the amount of investment and envisaged capital employment ofRs. 100 crores. As against that, in the reply the Minister says that nothing has been contemplated like that. The statement says that none of the recommendations of the 16-
point programme envisages direct investment of the (jrder mentioned in the question.
What is the intention of the government? I want a categorical answer. If industries are not coming up to the extent to which they envisage, what is the way out ? What further amount they want to invest?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY : I would request the hon. Member to read the 16-point programme. There is no question of investmsnt by the Government of India as such.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : May I know whether...
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MR. CHAIRMAN : This will be the last question on this subject.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : May I know whether the Government is in consultation on concretisation of this programme in terms of assistance needed and whether i, this connection care has been taken that in the name of investment, monopolistic elements do not get any undue advantage and development will take place through medium and small sector industries as well as public sector.

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY : One of the programmes is to give emphasis on organisation of small scale industries all over the State.
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f[ ] English translation jThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by
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Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) what is the daily per capita income in Andaman and Nicobar Islands; and

(b) the sources of income in the Islands and the steps that are being taken in regard to the economic development of the entire
Islands?]
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f[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI
MOHAN DHARIA): (a) and (b) According to tentative rough estimates, the per capita income in Andaman and Nicobar Islands in the year 1969-70 was Rs. 799 which works out to Rs. 2.19 per capita per day.

A statement is placed on the Table of the House indicating the sources of income in these islands and the measures being taken for the economic development of these islands.

«
STATEMENT

Agriculture and Forestry are the main occupations of the residents of Andaman &
Nicobar Islands. Employment under the Government also provides livelihood to a substantial number of people of these Islands.

A number of measures are being imple-
mendet for the economic development of

«J"[ ] English translation.
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Andaman and Nicobar Islands. These are set out below:—

(i) Five Year and Annual Plans.— From the First Five Year Plan till the Annual Plan
1968-69, a total amount of about Rs. 16
crores was spent on the socio-economic development of the Andaman & Nicobar
Islands.

A Fourth Plan involving an outlay of Rs.
14 crores for the period 1969-74 is being implemented since the year 1969-70. Stress is being laid under the Plan on (a) creation of infrastructural facilities such as means of communication (roads, ports and harbours), provision of electricity, etc. and (b) development of agriculture including forestry and village and small industries.

(i) A special Area development Programme in the Central Sector is in operation in the Islands involving an outlay of Rs. 4.50 crores over the five year period 1969-74.
The important schemes being implemented under this programme relate to clearing of forests and taking up agriculture in the lands cleared, settingup rubber plantations and development of fisheries.

(iii) The entire Union Territory has been declared as an industrially backward area and is eligible for concessional finance through financial institutions. |
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Sir, so far as the programmes under the Special Area Development Programme are concerned, as per my information, they are being done as per schedule. Sir, during the period prior to the Fourth Five-Year Plan, an amount of Rs.
16 crores was made available and I am happy to say that the whole of the amount has been spent in the right way.

Sir, so far as the...
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wygeEs At g W AT |y g g
MR. CHAIRMAN : Let him finish.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Sir, it is not possible for me to say at this stage what is the exact amount on what project and I will require notice. So far as the industrial projects are concerned, we have declared the Andaman Islands as an industrially backward region which is entitled to all the facilities and concessions from the banks and the financial institutions. Sir, it is for the State to take advantage of these facilities.
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Sir, let the hon. Member not forget that the planning

Ministry is not the implementing Ministry.
We have prepared the plan and it is for the administration to implement the plans and we give the information to the extent it is

available.

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR : Sir, is it not the duty of the Planning Ministry to see or to check up as to what isgoingon with the amount which they have allocated to a particular State?

MR. CHAIRMAN : He says he is not in a position to give his information just now.

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR : Can he give an assurance that he will give it later?
Can you ask him to give an assurance?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Are you putting your next question or not ? Are you putting another question or not?
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MR. N.K. SHEJWALKAR :
Zaar gramy A1 1 will be satisfied with that.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Sir, I would like to draw your attention to the original question itself. The question was regarding the per capita income in Andaman and Nicobar Islands and the sources of income in the Islands and the steps that are being taken in regard to the economic development of the entire Islands. According to this, I have stated the steps that are being taken. If the hon. Member wants to have information regarding the actual implementation that has taken place, let him put a separato question and I shall give the reply.
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Sir, I do not agree with the charge levelled by the hon.
Member. I have stated that prior to the year 1968 the amount for the plan was Rs. 16 crores. The whole of the amount has been spent for right purposes. During the Fourth Plan, the amount allotted for this in Andaman Islands is to the tune of Rs. 14 crores.
During the past three years of the Plan, out of Rs. 14 crores an amount of Rs. 8 crores has already been spent. And that is why I have said that the progress in these Islands has been taken place according to the schedule.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : I did not ask about the amount that has been spent. I asked about the rate of industrial progress because Xbs per capita income depends on the rate of industrial progress directly. I wanted to know if the actual achievement of targets in the development of infra-structure is according tothe satisfaction of the Minister He can say 'yes' or 'no'.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, while the national average per capita income is to the tune of Rs. 589, the per capita income in Andaman and Nicobar Islands is Rs. 799. It is because of the developmental efforts carried on by the Government that this average is above the national average.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : This is again off the point. Is he satisfied with the rate of industrial progress?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Sir, this is not the question. I am stating what is taking place in Andaman and Nicobar Islands. The Plans are being implemented according to the schedule.
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: That is the reason why above the Rs. 14 crores plan we have accepted a programme of an amount of

Rs. 450 crores for creating this infrastructure.
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SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN : The hon.
Minister has given the figures of per capita income in Andaman and Nicobar Islands.
My question is regarding the increase in the present population. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has received any request from the State of Tamil Nadu to rehabilitate the repatriats from Burma and Ceylon? What is the attitude of the Government to the request made by the State Government of Tamil Nadu regarding this?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : Sir, I do not think the question arises out of this.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : I would like to draw the attention of the hon. Minister to the fact that small entrepreneurs or young engineering graduates who would like to set up business either in West Bengal or in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands are facing certain difficulties, and specially in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands there are three main difficulties. No. 1 is non-availability of raw materials; No 2 is the job order which is most important. Unless one is assured of...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Kindly put your question.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI : The third is communication difficulty. I would request rhe hon. Minister to look into these three things to help the proper development of the Andaman and Nicobar Islands.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : If some entrepreneurs are willing to go to the Andaman and Nicobar Islands and if they are facing such difficulties, we shall be happy and glad to co-operate with them and give them all possible help.
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SHRI M. KAMALANATHAN: Is it a I fact that the entire commerce of the Anda-maa and Nicobar Islands is in the hands of a single private organisation, that is, Ahuja and Company which is claiming monopoly rights on the basis of an agreement with the then British Government, and this business house is fully exploiting the import-export trade and thereby it is not allowing...

MR. CHAIRMAN :
question.

Kindly put your

SHRI M. KAMALANATHAN : Yes, Sir,
I have put; I said "is it a fact?". That is a question.

Thereby it is not allowing free trade and prosperity of the people. What steps have the Government taken to end that monopoly?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA I would request the hon. Member to put the question to the Minister of Industrial Development.

SHIFTING OF LAMBRETTA SCOOTER PLANT
FROM ITALY TO INDIA

*413. SHRI K. C. PANDA:
SHRI M. K. MOHTA: f

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA
MENON:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have agreed to the proposal of the Italian Manufacturers of Lambretta Scooters to permit them to shift their plant to India under a joint sector project; and

(b) if so, the details of the proposal and the period likely to be taken in the implementation of the project ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL
HAQUE CHOUDHURY): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on tho Tabic- of the Sabha.

mfThe question was actually asked on the floor cf the House by Shri M. K. Mohta.
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STATEMENT

(a) and (b) M/s. Innocent] of Italy have offered to sell to the Government of India their entire plant and machinery till recently used for the manufacture of Lambretta scooters at Milano in Italy in "as is where is" condition and to subscribe to the equity of a joint sector company proposed to bo set up in India with majority Government participation for the manufacture of scooters. The offer of M/s. Innocenti has been accepted and it has been decided to purchase the entire plant along with all auxiliaries as well as the technical know-how including worldwide licensing trade Mark and export rights, for a sum equivalent to US$ 1.85 million. Of this amount, the Italian company will invest in the equity capital of the Indian Joint Sector company to the extent of US $ 4,00,000. The balance amount will be payable to the Italian Company in cash. The capacity of tho plant is 1,00,000 scooters per annum.

The agreement with M/s. Innocenti is expected to be signed shortly. The project is expected to go into production within two years from the date of the signing of the agreement.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: It is stated that..

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir, may I request you that since Question No. 420 is also connected with the same subject, both should be joined together?

MR. CHAIRMAN : If there is no objection they can be joined.

AN HON. MEMBER: Which question?
MR. CHAIRMAN : 420.

(Interruptions)

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: I am not accusing the Government of 420; that is not my accusation.

{Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Mohta.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : It is mentioned in the statement that the plant and machinery are being purchased for 184 lakh U.S. dollars.
May I ask the hon. Mirister...

